
Form Name:  Amendment to Master Consultant Agreement – RWF Capital Projects Page:  1 of 7 
Form/File No.:  1349561/T-32026
City Attorney Approval Date:  September, 2016

First Amendment to Master Consultant Agreement – RWF Capital Projects

Consultants Name:  CDM Smith, Inc. 

(CPMS Contract No. 9438-3) 
(Master Agreement AC No. 31413)

Second

Third

This Amendment to the Master Agreement is made and entered into this 7th day of June, 2022.  The City and 
the Consultant amend the above-referenced agreement as set forth herein.

1. Capitalized words in this Amendment have the same meaning as in the Master Agreement.

2. The provisions of this Master Agreement (including any previous amendments) not modified by this
Amendment remain in full force and effect.

3. The provisions of this Amendment are effective upon execution of the Amendment by both parties.

4.
Agreement Term:  Section 2 is amended to extend the expiration date from _________________
to _________________  

5. Maximum Total Compensation:  Subsection 10.1 is amended to    Increase Decrease 
the Maximum Total Compensation from $___________________ to $___________________.

6.
Agreement Section(s):  Section(s) ___________ is/are amended to read as set forth in 
Attachment A of the Amendment.

7. 
Basis of Compensation – Exhibit B:  The    original    First Revised Second Revised 
Exhibit B is amended to read as set forth in the attached    First    Second Third 
Revised Exhibit B, which is incorporated by reference into this Amendment. 

This Amendment is executed by the authorized representatives of the City and Consultant as follows:

City of San José

By ___________________________________________

Name:  Toni Taber Date
Title:  City Clerk

Consultant

By ______________________________________ 

Name:  Hala Titus Date
Title:     Senior Vice President

Approval as to Form (City Attorney):

Form Approved by the Office of the City Attorney.

(The Maximum Total Compensation, as amended, is $100,000 or 
less, and the provisions of the form are not altered.)

Approved as to Form:

__________________________________________
Kevin Fisher   Date
Assistant City Attorney

CON666256-007



CPMS Contract No. 9438-3 
Master Agreement AC No 31413 
Consultant:  CDM Smith Inc. 

Form Name: Amendment to Master Consultant Agreement – RWF Capital Projects Page:  2 of 7 
Revised Exhibit B:  Basis of Compensation 

Form/File No.:  1349561/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  September, 2016 

First 

Revised Exhibit B:  Basis of CompensationSecond 

Third 

This revised Exhibit B is an attachment to the First Second Third amendment to Master 
Agreement. 

The basis of compensation set forth in the original Exhibit B, or in any previous amendment to the original 
Exhibit B, is amended as follows:   

The Consultant's compensation for services provided pursuant to an Approved Service Order shall be In 
accordance with Section 10 of the Agreement and this Exhibit B. Consultant shall be compensated for 
Work performed pursuant to an Approved Service Order based on the following categories only: (1) 
multiplier compensation; (2) reimbursable expenses; (3) Contract Personnel costs; and (4) subconsultant 
costs. 

The Consultant’s compensation depends on the classification of employees as either Onsite Staff or 
Offsite Staff. For purposes of determining an employee’s classification, the Program Management Office 
(“PMO”) shall be the San José Santa Clara Regional Wastewater Facility (“RWF”) located at 700 Los 
Esteros Road, San Jose, CA 95134. An employee shall be classified as “Onsite Staff” for an Approved 
Service Order if that employee is assigned to the RWF CIP and based full-time at the PMO during the 
term of the Approved Service Order. All other employees shall be classified as “Offsite Staff” during the 
term of the Approved Service Order. 

1. Multiplier Compensation. As compensation for all of Consultant's employee labor costs and
expenses, overhead and profit for performing Work required by an Approved Service Order
(“Multiplier Compensation”), the City will pay Consultant an amount equal to the Consultant’s
Direct Labor Rate (as defined below) multiplied by 2.45 for Onsite Staff (as defined below) or 3.08
for Offsite Staff (as defined below) (“Multiplier"). Except for other costs and expenses expressly
set forth in this Master Agreement as being compensable, the Multiplier Compensation shall be
the Consultant's only compensation for all Work performed pursuant to an Approved Service
Order.

1.1 Direct Labor Rate. For purposes of calculating the Multiplier Compensation, the direct
labor rate shall be the sum of the number of hours worked by each of Consultant's
employees pursuant to an Approved Service Order multiplied by the respective hourly
rates paid by Consultant to such employees ('Direct Labor Rate“). The Direct Labor Rate
shall be based on a normal 8-hour day, 40-hour week (e.g., no overtime, holidays or
weekend rates) and shall exclude any other form of compensation (e.g., no bonuses,
stock options, profit-sharing or equity arrangements). The Direct Labor Rate shall not
include any labor other than Consultant's employees, including, without limitation,
Consultant’s Contract Personnel. Each Approved Service Order will specify the maximum
allowable actual hourly rate by employee or classification. For Consultant staff identified
in Attachment B of each Approved Service Order, the actual hourly rates may be
increased by no more than 3% annually, unless otherwise pre-authorized in writing by the
Director. For proposed increases greater than 3%, the Consultant shall provide sufficient
justification, which may include merit/performance or cost of living. In the case of position
changes and promotions, written approval will be in substantially the form specified in
Exhibit D.

Overtime Pay. Overtime Pay is an amount in addition to the Direct Labor Rate added to 
Consultant’s labor charges for a nonexempt employee for Work performed under an 



CPMS Contract No. 9438-3 
Master Agreement AC No 31413 
Consultant:  CDM Smith Inc. 
 

 
Form Name: Amendment to Master Consultant Agreement – RWF Capital Projects Page:  3 of 7 

Revised Exhibit B:  Basis of Compensation 
Form/File No.:  1349561/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  September, 2016 

Approved Service Order outside of the employee’s regularly scheduled, forty-hour work 
week or on recognized holidays. Overtime Pay shall be in accordance with the general 
prevailing wage determination made by the Director of Industrial Relations for Northern 
California for Building/Construction Inspector and Field Soils and Material Tester, 
journeyperson classifications, as attached hereto as Exhibit B-1. 
  
The Multiplier shall not be applied to Overtime Pay. For those employees who work hours 
subject to Overtime Pay, Overtime Pay shall be calculated in accordance with Exhibit B-
1. 
 
The Consultant may invoice the City for Overtime Pay only if the Consultant has obtained 
the Director’s prior written consent to perform specific work in a manner that would 
require Overtime Pay. In addition to other required information, invoices shall set forth the 
date(s), start and end times and number and type of overtime hours worked for each 
employee for whom the Consultant is requesting Overtime Pay. 

 
1.2 Overhead Costs. Consultant acknowledges and agrees that, except with respect to 

Onsite Staff as specifically described in Section 1.3 below, the Multiplier Compensation 
includes all of Consultant's overhead costs and expenses Incurred in performing Work 
pursuant to this Master Agreement. The Multiplier is in lieu of Itemized payments for 
fringe benefits, overhead expenses and associated project costs, including, without 
limitation: 

 
 Fringe benefits, such as payroll taxes, holidays, vacation and sick time, health, Iife 

and accidental insurance, retirement plans, etc. 
 

 Overhead or Indirect Costs, such as outside accounting and legal services, 
occupancy costs, depreciation costs, professional and general liability Insurance, 
general management and administration, business taxes, etc. 

 
 Associated project costs, such as costs to cover customary office costs, network 

Infrastructure and information systems, CAD and computer usage, in-house 
reproducing services, including graphics and photocopying, printing, postage, 
overnight delivery, courier services, cell phone and data plan charges, etc. 

 
1.3 Onsite Staff Hourly Multiplier. The multiplier set forth in this Exhibit B for Onsite Staff 

has been adjusted based on the City providing the following office support infrastructure 
for Consultant staff housed at the PMO: 

 
 Work space and office furniture 

 Computers and associated equipment 
 Printing, postage, and photocopying 

 Utilities and landline phones 

 Network access and City computer support 

 Parking at City facilities 

1.4 Offsite Staff Hourly Multiplier. All Offsite Staff shall have their office support 
infrastructure provided by their employer which is included in the multiplier for Offsite 
Staff. 

 
1.5 Profit. Consultant acknowledges and agrees that the Multiplier Compensation includes all 

of Consultant’s profit for performing Work pursuant to an Approved Service Order. City 
shall pay Consultant a profit equal to nine and six tenths percent (9.6%) of direct labor 
and overhead cost approved by the City (“Profit Percentage”). The Profit Percentage shall 



CPMS Contract No. 9438-3 
Master Agreement AC No 31413 
Consultant:  CDM Smith Inc. 
 

 
Form Name: Amendment to Master Consultant Agreement – RWF Capital Projects Page:  4 of 7 

Revised Exhibit B:  Basis of Compensation 
Form/File No.:  1349561/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  September, 2016 

not include any other markups, including markups on subconsultants, Contract Personnel 
or reimbursable expenses. In no event shall City be responsible for paying any amount 
pursuant to an Approved Service Order for which Consultant's profit would exceed the 
foregoing percentage. 
 

1.6 Rate and Cost Information. The Direct Labor Rate shall be based on the most current 
audit of the Consultant's payroll and financial records. The Consultant’s overhead costs 
shall be based on the Consultant’s latest audited Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) 
Overhead Statement. If a current audit is not available for the Direct Labor Rate or FAR 
Overhead Statement, the Direct Labor Rate and/or overhead costs shall be based on 
information acceptable to the City. The City retains the right to conduct an audit of the 
Consultant’s payroll at any time during the term of this Master Agreement. Unless 
otherwise required under applicable law, including, but not limited to, the California Public 
Records Act, the City shall not disclose Consultant's payroll Information to third parties 
without Consultant’s prior written consent. 

 
2. Overlapping Compensation Exclusion.  Consultant acknowledges and agrees that all 

compensation paid by the City under this Agreement shall only cover actual costs and expenses 
incurred in performing work pursuant to an Approved Service Order and the allowable profit 
thereon. The Consultant agrees not to invoice the City for, and the City shall have no obligation to 
pay, any duplicative costs or expenses or amounts that are not based on actual costs or 
expenses incurred. Specifically, in submitting an invoice to the City, the Consultant will be 
deemed to have represented that no portion of amounts requested for any markups for 
subconsultants, Contract Personnel or reimbursable expenses cover the same categories of costs 
or expenses requested pursuant to the Consultant’s other labor or overhead costs or are not 
based on actual costs incurred. 

 
3. Reimbursable Expenses. The City will pay for the following reimbursable expenses under this 

Master Agreement: 
 

Reimbursable Expense Markup 

1. Specialty printing specifically requested by the City 
and printing associated with major deliverables that 
cannot be completed by Consultant in-house. 

5% 

2. In accordance with Section 3.1 below, with the written 
pre-authorization of the City’s project manager, travel-
related expenses in accordance with the CIP 
Consultant Travel Policy. The Consultant 
acknowledges that it has received a copy of the CIP 
Consultant Travel Policy and is familiar with its terms. 

No Markup 

The following expenses are not reimbursable and shall not be incorporated into any invoice 
amounts submitted to the City: 
 

 Alcoholic Beverages; 
 

 Meals and incidentals for Consultant and subconsultant staff working from their home 
office location, not the San José-Santa Clara Regional Wastewater Facility; and 

 
 Entertainment. 

 



CPMS Contract No. 9438-3 
Master Agreement AC No 31413 
Consultant:  CDM Smith Inc. 
 

 
Form Name: Amendment to Master Consultant Agreement – RWF Capital Projects Page:  5 of 7 

Revised Exhibit B:  Basis of Compensation 
Form/File No.:  1349561/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  September, 2016 

3.1 Travel Expenses. All travel expenses must be consistent with the CIP Consultant Travel 
Policy. Consultant, subconsultant, or Contract Personnel staff who are required to travel 
to and from a non-City location for a direct Project-related purpose (“Direct Project-
Related Travel”) (e.g., workshop at third-party consultant office, site tour of another 
wastewater facility, witness testing of equipment) shall be eligible for reimbursement of 
travel expenses consistent with the CIP Consultant Travel Policy. 
 
The CIP Consultant Travel Policy does not authorize the City to reimburse the Consultant 
for the costs Onsite Staff incur to commute to the PMO. Commuting expenses shall be 
subject to reimbursement in accordance with the following: 
 
 Allowable Commuting Expenses: For Onsite Staff whose home office location is 

more than 60 miles from the PMO, the following shall apply: 
 

 Airfare: The City will reimburse up to two (2) round-trip flights per month 
between San José and the home city of the Consultant’s onsite Deputy 
Principal Construction Manager, Matthew R. Smith. Other than Matthew R. 
Smith, the City will not reimburse airfare for any other Onsite staff except for 
Direct Project-Related Travel. 

 Transportation: Ground transportation costs shall be subject to 
reimbursement for travel between an employee’s home office location and 
the PMO. Private vehicle mileage shall be subject to reimbursement for travel 
between an employee’s home office location and the PMO. No other 
transportation expenses are eligible for reimbursement, except for Direct 
Project-Related Travel. 

 Lodging: Lodging expenses shall be subject to reimbursement up to the 
GSA rate for the Sunnyvale / Palo Alto / San Jose area (excluding lodging 
taxes).  

 Leased Apartments: With the Director’s written pre-approval, the City will 
reimburse the Consultant for the cost of monthly leased apartments in lieu of 
hotel lodging for Onsite Staff assignments lasting longer than one (1) month; 
provided, however, that the cost of the leased apartments, including utilities 
and services, is less than the maximum allowable GSA lodging rate set forth 
above. The allowable utilities and services are limited to the following: 
electricity, furniture rental, gas, internet, insurance, sewer, trash, and water. 
The monthly maximum allowable reimbursement for rent and allowable 
utilities shall be specified in each approved service order. 

For the first applicable invoice, Consultant shall provide a copy of the lease 
agreement showing the monthly rent amount. Consultant shall provide 
sufficient backup documentation, including bills/invoices, for allowable utility 
and service expenses on a monthly basis. 

 Meals and incidentals: Meals and incidentals shall not be reimbursable for 
Onsite Staff except for Direct Project-Related Travel. 

 Parking: Parking expenses for ground transportation shall be subject to 
reimbursement for travel between an employee’s home office location and 
the PMO. No other parking expenses are eligible for Onsite Staff except for 
Direct Project-Related Travel. 

 Commuting expenses are subject to the limitations and requirements 
contained in the CIP Consultant Travel Policy, as applicable. 

 



CPMS Contract No. 9438-3 
Master Agreement AC No 31413 
Consultant:  CDM Smith Inc. 
 

 
Form Name: Amendment to Master Consultant Agreement – RWF Capital Projects Page:  6 of 7 

Revised Exhibit B:  Basis of Compensation 
Form/File No.:  1349561/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  September, 2016 

Unallowable Commuting Expenses: For (1) Onsite Staff whose home office 
location is less than 60 miles from the PMO, and (2) all Offsite Staff, no travel 
reimbursement shall be allowed except for Direct Project-Related Travel.

4. Contract Personnel. Consultant shall be compensated for Contact Personnel costs in 
accordance with Subsection 10.4.4 of the Agreement. 

 
5. Subconsultant Costs. Consultant shall be compensated for subconsultant costs in accordance 

with Subsection 10.4.6 of the Agreement. 
 

6. Accuracy of Information. Consultant certifies that cost and pricing information used to calculate 
its compensation pursuant to this Exhibit B will be complete, current and accurate at the time of 
submission to the City. 

  



CPMS Contract No. 9438-3 
Master Agreement AC No 31413 
Consultant:  CDM Smith Inc. 
 

 
Form Name: Amendment to Master Consultant Agreement – RWF Capital Projects Page:  7 of 7 

Revised Exhibit B:  Basis of Compensation 
Form/File No.:  1349561/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  September, 2016 

Exhibit B-1:  General Prevailing Wage Determination Made by The 
Director of Industrial Relations for Northern California for 

Building/Construction Inspector and Field Soils and Material Tester 
(journeyperson classifications) 

(next page) 

 

 







Business 

City of San José Contract/Agreement Transmittal Form 

Route Order Attached / Completed Electronically Signed 
 

TO:☐ City Attorney 

☐ 

Insurance Certificates / Waivers ☐✔ Electronically Signed: Yes 
☐ City Manager 
☐✔ City Clerk OR Return to 
☐ 

Business Tax Certificate 
☐ Contacted Clerk re: Form 700 

☐✔ Audit Trail Attached (if applicable) 
☐ Scanned Signature Authorization 

Dept. (circle one) 
 
 

Type of Document: Amendment 

☐ Supplemental Memorandums (if applicable): Select One 

 
Type of Contract: Consulting Services 

 

REQUIRED INFORMATION FOR ALL CONTRACTS: Existing GILES # 666256-007 
 

Contractor: CDM Smith, Inc.  
Address:  2300 Clayton Rd, Suite 950, Concord, CA 94520  

Phone: (925) 296-8055 Email: titushz@cdmsmith.com 
 

 

Contract Description: First Amendment to Master Consultant Agreement for Construction Management 
and Inspection Services for the San Jose-Santa Clara Regional Wastewater Facility 
Capital Improvement Program 

 

Term Start Date: 09/22/2020 Term End Date: 06/30/2026 Extension: No 

Method of Procurement: Select one RFB, RFP or RFQ No.:   Date Conducted:   

Agenda Date (if applicable): 06/07/2022 
 

Agenda Item No.: 2.14 
 

Resolution No.:   

Original Contract Amount: _$10,000,000.00 
Ordinance No.:    
Amount of Increase/Decrease:   

Option #:  of   Option Amount:   NTE/Updated Contract Amount:   

Fund/Appropriation:   

Form 700 Required (Selection mandatory for processing): Yes Revenue Agreement: No 

Tax Certificate No.: 5277362010 
 

 

Expiration Date: 03/15/2023 
 

 

Department: ESD (76) 

Department Contact: David Ohlson / 635-4041 Customer (Finance Only):   
 

 

Notes: 
 
 
 
 

Department Director Signature:   
Date 

 
Office of the City Manager Signature:   

Date 
 
 

Updated October 2019 

http://www.sjcity.net/index.aspx?nid=253
http://www.sjcity.net/index.aspx?nid=253
http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=5599
http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=5599
http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=2913
https://records.sanjoseca.gov/Pages/Search.aspx
mailto:titushz@cdmsmith.com
http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=399
https://records.sanjoseca.gov/Pages/Search.aspx
https://records.sanjoseca.gov/Pages/Search.aspx
http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=2913
http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=5599

	CDM Smith Master Agreement First Amend Transmittal.pdf
	Route Order Attached / Completed Electronically Signed
	REQUIRED INFORMATION FOR ALL CONTRACTS: Existing GILES # 666256-007
	Address:  2300 Clayton Rd, Suite 950, Concord, CA 94520
	Address:  2300 Clayton Rd, Suite 950, Concord, CA 94520
	(925) 296-8055
	Contract Description: First Amendment to Master Consultant Agreement for Construction Management and Inspection Services for the San Jose-Santa Clara Regional Wastewater Facility Capital Improvement Program
	Contract Description: First Amendment to Master Consultant Agreement for Construction Management and Inspection Services for the San Jose-Santa Clara Regional Wastewater Facility Capital Improvement Program
	09/22/2020
	06/30/2026
	2.14
	5277362010
	03/15/2023




